
 
 

 

 

 

Amendment of Solicitation 

 

Date of Issuance: 06/05/19 Solicitation No. 3400001639 

Requisition No.  Amendment No. 004 

 

Pursuant to OAC 260:115-7-30(d), this document shall serve as official notice of amendment to the solicitation identified 
above. Such notice is being provided to all suppliers to which the original solicitation was sent.  

Suppliers submitting bids or quotations shall acknowledge receipt of this solicitation amendment prior to the hour and date 
specified in the solicitation as follows: 

(1)  Sign and return a copy of this amendment with the solicitation response being submitted; or, 

(2)  If the supplier has already submitted a response, this acknowledgement must be signed and returned prior to the 
solicitation deadline. All amendment acknowledgements submitted separately shall have the solicitation number and bid 
opening date printed clearly on the front of the envelope. 

ISSUED BY and RETURN TO: 

U.S. Postal Delivery: 

Oklahoma State Department Of Health    
Attn:  Ruby Sherwan 
1000 NE 10th St. 
Oklahoma City, Ok  73130,  

Or 
Personal Or Common Carrier Delivery: 

Oklahoma State Department Of Health    
Attn:  Ruby Sherwan 
1000 NE 10th St. 
Oklahoma City, Ok  73130 

RUBY SHERWAN  

Contracting Officer  

405-271-4043  

Phone  Number  

RUBYS@HEALTH.OK.GOV 
 

E-Mail  Address  

Description of Amendment: 

a.  This is to incorporate the following 

REMEMBER THE BIDS MUST BE LOGGED IN AT OSDH SHIPPING/RECEIVING NO LATER 
THAN 3:00PM ON July 8, 2019, TO BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD  
Be sure to sign and return all amendments with proposal.  All so remember to Tab your 
proposal or it will be deemed not responsive and not evaluated   
1.Q.  Can grant funds be utilized to hire new employees? 
1.A.  There is not a prohibition to hiring employees within the statute or regulations. 
2.Q.  Can grant funds be utilized to hire a consultant; i.e. to perform training, analyze data, etc. 
2.A.  There is not a prohibition to hiring a consultant within the statute or regulations. 
3.Q.  It appears that the calculation for DISTANCE TO TRAUMA CENTER has changed.  In years past this was the 

furthest point in the coverage area and now this is an average of the furthest and closest.  Is this the correct 
number to utilize?  

3.A.  The distance to the trauma center is quoted from the regulation. (See 310:641-5-1 (D) 

4.A.  While DISTANCE TO TRAUMA CENTER is now an average, NUMBER OF EMTs in the coverage area is 
not.  With multiple areas (zip codes) covered, is it possible for this number to be an average also?  

4.Q.   No.  The regulation for the scoring of the number of EMT’s is based on the fewer resident licensed EMT’s in the 
project area.  (See 310:641-5-1 (E) 

 
 

 

b. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

             

Supplier Company Name (PRINT)  Date 

               

Authorized Representative Name (PRINT)  Title  Authorized Representative Signature 


